MS Technologie Group. They also include revenues of TEUR 18.937 generated by the Elektromotoren-

werk Grünhain Group (previous year: TEUR 18.990).

As in the past, we are therefore entirely satisfied with the revenue trend in the financial year, both overall and by

region. However, the operating performance at the different earnings levels is in some respects considerably below

what we are expecting.

Other income includes the net proceeds of EUR +21,3 million from the sale of the production of valve train systems for

the Daimler world engine in the USA (refer to the information above). Further, other income includes in particular

income from the reversal of provisions and other accruals as well as other income generated in prior periods

totaling TEUR 1.589 (previous year: TEUR 1.112).  Other operating income also includes exchange rate gains of

TEUR 806 (previous year: TEUR 999) incurred by the MS Technologie Group.

EXTRACTS from the Group’s management report for the financial year 2019

MS Industrie AG Page 9

The reconciliation of the unadjusted key figures with the adjusted key figures is as follows in the financial year 2019:

1.1. to 31.12.2019

Before
Adjustments

Effect of
Adjustments Adjusted  Adjusted

TEUR TEUR TEUR   %

Revenues 226.400 0 226.400  100.0

Gross profit 137.794 -21.334 116.460  51,4

Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation
(EBITDA)  32.670 -20.554 12.116  5,4

Operating profit (EBIT) 18.473 -20.554 -2.081  -0,9

Consolidated profit before income tax (EBT) 17.557 -20.554 -2.997  -1,3

Consolidated profit for the year before non-controlling
interests (EAT) 16.698 -18.547 -1.849  -0,8

Consolidated profit for the year after non-controlling interests
(EAT) 16.717 -18.547 -1.830  -0,8

The difference in the key figures adjusted for non-recurring items is summarised as follows for the financial year (no

adjustments are required for 2018):

1.1. to 31.12.2019  1.1. to 31.12.2018 Differences,

adjusted

Adjusted  Adjusted  Adjusted  Adjusted  18 / 19  18 /
19

TEUR  %  TEUR  %  TEUR  %

Revenues 226.400 100.0 282.753 100.0
-

56.353  -19,9

Gross profit 116.460 51,4 136.324 48,2
-

19.864  -14,6

Earnings before interest, taxes,
depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA)  12.116 5,4 22.781 8,1

-
10.665  -46,8

Operating profit (EBIT)  -2.081 -0,9 10.764 3,8
-

12.845
-

119,3

Consolidated profit before income tax
(EBT) -2.997 -1,3 9.311 3,3

-
12.308

-
132,2

Consolidated profit for the year before
non-controlling interests (EAT) -1.849 -0,8 7.148 2,5  -8.997

-
125,9

Consolidated profit for the year after non-
controlling interests (EAT) -1.830 -0,8 7.190 2,5  -9.020

-
125,5

EXTRACTS from the Group’s management report for the financial year 2019

MS Industrie AG Page 10

The adjusted gross margin (revenues including changes in inventory plus other income minus cost of materials) as a

percentage of revenues is 51,4% in the financial year (previous year: 48,2%). This development and also the minor

decrease in the cost of materials ratio to 50,8% (previous year: 53,3%) are mainly due to the changes in the product

mix with a higher share of ultrasonic products and considerable lower revenues of the “Powertrain Technology”

segment after the partial sale of the US business. The “Powertrain Technology” segment also changed its product mix